
TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
January 29, 2019 – 2:30 PM 

Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: January 18, 2019 [Pages 2–4] 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance # 157 [Pages 5–75] 

APPLICANT: John C. Butera & Jean W. Jones 
ADDRESS: 2633 Jenkins Point Road 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 149-00-00-046 (LT 34, BLK 52)
ZONING DISTRICT: SR Single-Family Residential 
PURPOSE: Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the 25-foot marsh 

setback requirement (§ 7.60.50) for the purpose of installing a 
pervious pergola system over an existing deck at the rear of the 
principal residence 

2. Variance # 158 [Pages 76–184] 

APPLICANT: Stephanie & Raymond Hamilton 
ADDRESS: 2959 Seabrook Island Road Road 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 149-10-00-036 (LT 12-B, BLK 42)
ZONING DISTRICT: SR Single-Family Residential 
PURPOSE: Applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the 36-foot 

maximum height requirement for a single-family residential 
structure by 1.2 feet (§ 7.90.20) 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

There are no Items for Information / Discussion 

ADJOURN 



 

 

TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
January 18, 2019 – 2:30 PM 
 
Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Walter Sewell (Chairman), Ava Kleinman, John Fox, Dick Finkelstein, Joe Cronin 

(Zoning Administrator) 
 
Absent: Robert Leggett 

 
Guests: None 
 
Chairman Sewell called the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 2:30 PM. Zoning 
Administrator Cronin confirmed that the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act were 
fulfilled, and the meeting was properly posted.  
 
Chairman Sewell then welcomed Mr. Dick Finkelstein to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Finkelstein 
was appointed by council to fill the remainder of an unexpired term following Robert Quagliato’s 
recent resignation from the board. 
 
ELECTION OF CHAIR & VICE CHAIR FOR 2019 
 

Chairman Sewell opened the floor for nominations for the position of chair. Ms. Kleinman 
nominated Walter Sewell to serve as chair for 2019. Mr. Finkelstein seconded the nomination. 
There being no further nominations, Chairman Sewell called for a vote on the nomination. 
The motion to elect Mr. Sewell as chair was APPROVED by a vote of 4-0.  
 
Chairman Sewell then opened the floor for nominations for the position of vice chair. 
Chairman Sewell nominated Ava Kleinman to serve as vice chair for 2019. Mr. Fox seconded 
the nomination. There being no further nominations, Chairman Sewell called for a vote on 
the nomination. The motion to elect Ms. Kleinman as vice chair was APPROVED by a vote of 
4-0. 

 
APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR 2019 
 

Chairman Sewell nominated Zoning Administrator Cronin to serve as Secretary to the Board 
for 2019. Mr. Fox seconded the nomination. There being no further nominations, Chairman 
Sewell called for a vote on the nomination. The motion to appoint Zoning Administrator 
Cronin as secretary was APPROVED by a vote of 4-0. 
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: November 8, 2018: Ms. Kleinman noted a typo on page 7 
of the draft minutes (“…from a legal standpoint, the Board shouldn’t address questions or of 
intent if there is a plain meaning in the ordinance.”). Ms. Kleinman made a motion to approve 
the minutes from the November 8, 2018, meeting as amended. Mr. Fox seconded the motion. 
The motion was APPROVED by a vote of 4-0. 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 
 

1. Update to Application Forms: Zoning Administrator Cronin stated that he was in the process 
of finalizing an electronic version of the new application forms. He added that the forms 
should be ready for review and approval when the Board meets again to review the minutes 
from the January 29th meeting.  
 

2. Update on the Status of Previous Variances: Zoning Administrator Cronin provided an update 
on the status of Variance #131, which was approved by the Board in 2004. He stated that the 
town has no records indicating that the owner of Cotton Island (Tax Map # 149-00-00-004) 
ever moved forward with obtaining a permit and installing a septic system in lieu of 
connecting to the town’s utility system, as allowed by the variance. He added that town staff 
is currently seeking records from SCDHEC to determine if a septic system was ever installed 
at the site, as well as whether the expansion of the existing dock had been reviewed and 
permitted by OCRM. If staff is unable to identify any records of the septic system being 
installed, then the town will notify the current owner that the 2004 variance is now expired. 
In addition, he noted that the Development Standards Ordinance (DSO) was subsequently 
amended to remove the zoning requirement that new development be connected to the 
town’s utility system. That section was instead placed under the utility section of the Code of 
Ordinances. If the current owner were to seek a renewal of the 2004 variance, the Board of 
Zoning Appeals would no longer have jurisdiction over the request, as it is no longer a part of 
the town’s zoning requirements. Therefore, only Town Council could modify the utility 
requirements.  

 
SITE VISITS 
 

Zoning Administrator Cronin distributed copies of the following variance applications to members 
of the Board and provided a brief overview of each request: 
 

• Variance #157: 2633 Seabrook Island Road (To reduce the 25’ Marsh Setback) 

• Variance #158: 2959 Seabrook Island Road (To exceed the 36’ Maximum Building Height) 
 

Prior to departing for the site visits, Zoning Administrator Cronin stated that public notice of the 
site visits had been provided, pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act. He stated that the 
agenda for today’s meeting contained the following provision: “These site visits will take place 
behind the Seabrook Island Property Owners Association security gate. Any individual wishing to 
observe one or both site visits who does not have access behind the security gate should contact 
(843) 768-5321 for assistance prior to the meeting.” He added for the record that no one from 
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the public was present at the meeting, and that no one had requested access behind the security 
gate for the purpose of observing the site visits. Zoning Administrator Cronin noted that the 
purpose of each site visit was for observational purposes only, and no testimony would be heard 
pertaining to the variance application. 
 
The meeting was recessed at approximately 3:45 PM. Board members then traveled individually 
to 2959 Seabrook Island Road. Staff members at Town Hall were notified that the Board was 
traveling to the sites, and anyone coming to Town Hall to observe one or both site visits should 
be directed to those locations.  

 
1. 2959 Seabrook Island Road (Tax Map # 149-10-00-036 – Lot 12-B, Block 42): The Board 

reconvened at approximately 3:57 PM at 2959 Seabrook Island Road. Board members 
observed the site, as well as neighboring properties in the vicinity of the site. Board 
members asked general questions regarding the proposed variance; however, no 
testimony was received. Mr. Patrick Nichols of 2961 Seabrook Island Road observed the 
site visit.  

 
Mr. Fox left the meeting at approximately 3:59 PM. 
 
The meeting was again recessed at approximately 4:09 PM. Board members then traveled 
individually to 2633 Jenkins Point Road to conduct the second site visit. 
 
Ms. Kleinman left the meeting at 4:10 PM. 

 
2. 2633 Jenkins Point Road (Tax Map # 149-00-00-046 – Lot 34, Block 52): The Board, which 

now lacked a quorum, reconvened at approximately 4:22 PM at 2633 Jenkins Point Road. 
Board members observed the site, as well as neighboring properties in the vicinity of the 
site. Board members asked general questions regarding the proposed variance; however, 
no testimony was received. There were no observers present. 

 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:36 PM.  
 
 
 
 
Minutes Approved:       Joseph M. Cronin 

Zoning Administrator  
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 157 – 2633 Jenkins Point Road (Lot 34, Block 52)
  

MEETING DATE: January 29, 2019 
 

Variance Application #157 
Applicants: John C. Butera & Jean W. Jones (Owners) 
Location: 2633 Jenkins Point Road 
Tax Map Number: 149-00-00-046 (Lot 34, Block 52) 
Zoning District: SR Single-Family Residential 
Purpose: Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the 25-foot marsh setback 

requirement (§ 7.60.50) for the purpose of installing a pervious pergola 
system over an existing deck at the rear of the principal residence 

  
Overview 
 
The Town has received a variance application from John C. Butera and Jean W. Jones, the owners 
of Charleston County Tax Map # 149-00-00-046, as well as their contractor, Tommy Burl of Surfside 
Construction. The applicants are requesting a reduction in the 25-foot marsh setback requirement 
to allow construction of a pervious pergola system over an existing deck at the rear of a single-
family residence located at 2633 Jenkins Point Road (Lot 34, Block 52). 
 
As shown in the photos contained in Attachment #5, there is a circular roof covering a portion of 
the existing deck at the rear of the home. The existing roof, which covers an outdoor kitchen area, 
encroaches approximately 6.5 feet into the 25-foot marsh setback. If should be noted that the 
existing roof was conforming at the time of its construction in 2007-08. The roof was only made 
non-conforming by subsequent changes to the marsh critical line over the last 10 years. (See 
Attachment #4 for the as-built survey from 2008.) 
 
The applicants are proposing to remove the existing circular roof and to replace it with a pervious 
pergola system that will cover the entire deck, including portions which are currently uncovered. 
The Zoning Administrator denied a zoning permit in October 2018 due to the fact that a pergola 
would constitute a “roof or covering of any kind,” thereby converting the existing “pervious deck” 
(which requires a 15-foot marsh setback) into a “covered porch” (which requires a 25-foot marsh 
setback). The Zoning Administrator also determined that while the existing non-conforming roof 
may be repaired and maintained, its removal and replacement with another non-conforming 
structure would require a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
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The applicants filed an appeal of the Zoning 
Administrator’s decision on October 9, 2018. The 
Board of Zoning Appeals considered the appeal on 
November 8, 2018, at which time the Board voted to 
uphold the Zoning Administrator’s decision. At that 
time, the applicants were also advised that they may 
resubmit the request for consideration by the Board as 
a variance application. 
 
While a majority of the new pergola structure will 
meet the 25-foot marsh setback requirement, the 
structure will encroach, at most, 7 feet into the 
required setback. The proposed pergola will not 
increase the extent of non-conformity in the area 
where the existing roof is present; however, one small 
corner of the deck, if allowed to be covered, would 
encroach approximately 2-3 feet into the 25-foot 
marsh setback. The areas of encroachment are 
highlighted in orange in the graphic on the right.  
 
The property is currently zoned SR Single-Family 
Residential, and a single-family residence is a 
permitted use by-right.  
 
With the exception of the aforementioned non-conforming roof, the existing home meets all other 
requirements of the town’s DSO: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO DSO REFERENCE 
Front (Principal Structure) 30 feet § 7.60.20.10 

Side (Conforming Lot) 15 feet § 7.60.20.20 
Marsh (Open Deck) 15 feet § 7.60.50 

Marsh (All Other Structures) 25 feet (Roof Nonconforming) § 7.60.50 
Driveway (Conforming Lot) 6 feet § 7.60.70.10 

 
Therefore, the applicants are requesting a variance from the DSO to allow for the following 
encroachment into the marsh setback: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Marsh (All Other Structures) 25 feet 

Allow encroachment of up to 7 
feet where the existing roof is 
located and up to 3 feet where 
the non-conforming roof will 

be expanded 
 
In their application, the applicants have stated their intent in seeking a variance is to be able to use 
and enjoy their outdoor deck. The applicants argue that replacing the existing solid roof with a 
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pervious pergola system will allow water to flow through the deck to the ground below, which is 
more in line with the intent of the marsh setback requirement.  
 
Staff Comments 
 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of – or in opposition to – a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
 
In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as the 
Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to 
promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of attaching 
the following conditions: 
 

• The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific 
plan prepared by the applicant and reviewed by the Board on January 29, 2019. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting. 
 

• The variance shall expire on November 2, 2019 (five years from the date of the current 
OCRM Critical Line Survey) if no zoning permit has been issued by the town on or before 
that date. 

Respectfully submitted,  
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

 

Joseph M. Croni
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Criteria for Review 
 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the power 
to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict 
application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be 
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the 
following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property 

would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;  and 
 

(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to 
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use 
not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to 
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be 
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. Other 
requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or 
other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to 
protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
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Attachments 
 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 
1  Variance Application  p. 10‐13 
2  Property Survey (2014)  p. 14‐15 
3  Pergola Design & Renderings  p. 16‐29 
4  As‐Built Survey (2008)  p. 30‐31 
5  Property Photos  p. 32‐38 
6  Zoning Map  p. 39‐40 
7  Aerial Image  p. 41‐42 
8  FEMA Base Flood Elevations (Current & Preliminary)  p. 43‐44 
9  Title to Real Estate  p. 45‐50 
10  Property Information Card  p. 51‐52 
11  Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners  p. 53‐54 
12  Public Hearing Notice – U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts  p. 55‐57 
13  Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  p. 58‐59 
14  Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting  p. 60‐61 

 
Other Information 

15 
 
 

2018 Zoning Denial & Appeal:   
a) Letter of Zoning Denial  p. 62‐64 
b) Notice of Appeal  p. 65‐69 
c) Board of Zoning Appeals Notice of Decision  p. 70‐73 

 
Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 
16  Letter from Charles Measter (Dec. 31, 2018)  p. 74‐75 
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ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Property Survey (2014) 
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ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Pergola Design & Renderings 
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EXISTING 
 

 
 

PROPOSED 
 

 

Existing Non-Conforming 
Covering (To Be Removed) 

Proposed Pergola Over 
Existing Deck 

Portion of Pergola which 
will encroach into setback 
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ATTACHMENT #4 
 

As-Built Survey (2008) 
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ATTACHMENT #5 
 

Property Photos 
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ATTACHMENT #6 
 

Zoning Map 
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ATTACHMENT #7 
 

Aerial Image 
 

41



 
42



 

 
 

 

 

ATTACHMENT #8 
 

FEMA Base Flood Elevations 
(Current & Preliminary) 
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FEMA Base Flood Elevation (Current) 
VE-14 

 

 
 

FEMA Base Flood Elevation (Preliminary) 
AE-9/10 
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ATTACHMENT #9 
 

Title to Real Estate 
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ATTACHMENT #10 
 

Property Information Card 
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ATTACHMENT #11 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners
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ATTACHMENT #12 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts 
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ATTACHMENT #13 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #15-A 
 

2018 Zoning Denial & Appeal: 
Letter of Zoning Denial 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Tom Berl, Surfside Construction, 3418 Green Heron Ct, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

SUBJECT: Zoning Permit Request for 2633 Jenkins Permit Road 

DATE: October 9, 2018 

Dear Mr. B : 

We have reviewed your zoning permit application, submitted on behalf of John C. Butler and Jean W. 
Jones (owners), to allow for the installation of a new pergola system over a portion of an existing deck at 
the rear of 2633 Jenkins Point Road (Charleston County Tax Map Number 149-00-00-046). 

Your request for a zoning permit for the above referenced property has been DENIED for the following 
reasons: 

• The rear of the above referenced property abuts a marsh critical area which has been delineated
on a survey by SCDHEC-OCRM. Pursuant to the town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO),
all structures which abut a marsh (exclusive of “open decks”) shall be set back at least 25 feet
from the OCRM critical line. “Open decks” are permitted to encroach into the 25-foot marsh
setback; provided, however, no part of the deck may be closer than 15 feet from the critical line.

• Though the proposed pergola system is designed to allow water to pass through to the deck and
ground below, the DSO defines a deck having a “roof or other covering of any kind” as a “porch”
rather than a “deck.”

• Therefore, in my opinion, the installation of a pergola system would require the covered portions
of the existing deck to be reclassified as a “porch” rather than an “open deck,” and the 25-foot
marsh setback would apply. Because the pergola system would encroach into the 25-foot marsh
setback, the zoning permit application has been denied.

• DSO Code References:

o § 7.60.50. Marsh Setbacks. The minimum setback for a structure, exclusive of open
decks, on a lot abutting the marsh shall be twenty-five (25) feet from the South Carolina
Ocean and Coastal Resource Management critical area or the lot line, whichever is
landward. No part of an open deck shall be closer than fifteen (15) feet from the critical
area.

o § 2.10. Definitions:

(o) Deck. An open and uncovered horizontal surface, attached and accessible to
and being a part of the primary structure, which is constructed so that rain can
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pass directly through it to the ground beneath. A deck having a roof or other 
covering of any kind is defined to be a porch. 

 
 (ccc) Porch. A horizontal surface, attached and accessible to and being a part of 

the primary structure, which is constructed with or without walls and with a 
roof or covering of any kind. The term "porch" shall include any veranda, 
terrace, portico or similar projection from a main wall of a building and covered 
by a roof. 

 
Right to Appeal 
 
Any applicant who believes there has been an error in any order, requirement, decision, or 
determination by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of the DSO may submit a Notice of 
Appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals, pursuant to § 19.40 of the DSO. Any such appeal must be 
initiated within 30 days from the date of this letter.  
 
Variance Applications 
 
Any applicant may submit a request for a variance from the requirements of the DSO by filing an 
Application for Variance to the Board of Zoning Appeals. In instances of unnecessary hardship, the Board 
of Zoning Appeals may authorize the granting of a variance from the requirements of the DSO upon 
finding that the request meets each of the following criteria: 
 

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property in question because of its size, shape, or topography; and 

(b) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved and do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity; and 

(c) Because of these conditions, application of DSO on this particular piece of property would 
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilitization of the property; and 

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public 
good or impair the purpose and intent of the DSO or the comprehensive plan 

 
If you or the property owner would like to initiate an appeal or variance request, please contact our 
office as soon as possible.  
 
If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-5321 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.   
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
Joseph M. Cronin
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ATTACHMENT #15-B 
 

2018 Zoning Denial & Appeal: 
Notice of Appeal 
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ATTACHMENT #15-C 
 

2018 Zoning Denial & Appeal: 
Board of Zoning Appeals Notice of Decision 
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ATTACHMENT #16 

Letter from Charles Measter (Dec. 31, 2018) 
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Joe Cronin

From: Charlie Measter <cmeaster@comcast.net>
Sent: Monday, December 31, 2018 12:04 PM
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: 2633 Jenkins Point Road

 
 
Charles L. Measter                    843-768-2520 
2430 Bent Twig                         cmeaster@comcast.net 
Seabrook Island SC 29455 
 
Dear Mr. Cronin, 
 
We object to reducing the 25 ft setback requirement on this 
property. To our knowledge you have had numerous requests for 
variances in the past and you have not allowed this setback 
requirement to be adjusted 
 
Best regards, 
 
Barbara & Charles Measter 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 

Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator Variance 

Application # 158 – 2959 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-B, Block 42) 

MEETING DATE: January 29, 2019 

Variance Application #157 
Applicants: Raymond & Stephanie Hamilton (Owners) 

Galloway Family Homes (Builder) 
Location: 2959 Seabrook Island Road 
Tax Map Number: 149-10-00-036 (Lot 12-B, Block 42)
Zoning District: SR Single-Family Residential 
Purpose: Applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the 36-foot maximum 

height requirement for a single-family residential structure by 1.2 feet 
(§ 7.90.20)

Overview 

The Town has received a variance application from Raymond and Stephanie Hamilton, the owners 
of Charleston County Tax Map # 149-10-00-036, as well as their builder, Clint Galloway of Galloway 
Family Homes. The applicants are requesting a variance from the town’s zoning requirements to 
exceed the 36-foot maximum height requirement for a single-family residential structure currently 
under construction at 2959 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-B, Block 42). 

The town’s Zoning Administrator approved a zoning permit (Permit #14595) for construction of a 
new single-family home at 2959 Seabrook Island Road on March 16, 2018. A building permit was 
subsequently issued by Charleston County, and construction on the new home began in the spring 
of 2018.  

As part of its permitting and inspection process, the town’s Development Standards Ordinance 
(DSO) requires a permit holder to perform and file with the town several surveys at various stages 
of the construction process. These include: 

§ 13.70.30. Foundation Survey. A South Carolina Registered Land Surveyor immediately
upon completion of the foundation must perform a foundation survey for each new
structure, or addition to an existing structure which exceeds or is outside the furthermost
limits of the existing footprint. Such survey must be filed with the Zoning Administrator
before any further construction can proceed.



• § 13.70.40. Certification of Height of Structure. Construction of any structure shall not 
proceed beyond the establishment of the roof peak line during construction without 
certifying to the Zoning Administrator in writing by a certified surveyor the height of said 
roof peak above the FEMA flood level for that site. 
 

• In addition, the town requires completion of a preliminary elevation certificate to verify 
that the foundation of a new structure meets the town and county’s minimum flood 
elevation requirements.  

 
As of October 30, 2018, the town had not received any of these documents from the builder, 
Galloway Family Homes. On that date, the town’s License & Permit Specialist, Lynda Stearns, sent 
a letter to Galloway reminding them of their obligation to file the required information. After 30 
days in which no response was received, the town’s Code Enforcement Officer placed a “Stop Work 
Order” on the property on December 4, 2018. A follow up letter was sent by Ms. Stearns to 
Galloway on December 5, 2018.  
 
Galloway submitted a foundation survey, certificate of height and preliminary elevation certificate 
to the town on or around December 22, 2018. These documents were reviewed by the Zoning 
Administrator for consistency with the town’s DSO and the approved construction plans for the 
project. While the foundation survey and preliminary elevation certificate were found to comply, 
the certificate of height – which was completed by professional surveyor Lauren Maurice Wilder 
on December 6, 2016 – indicated that the total height of the structure (39.2 feet) exceeded the 
maximum allowable under the town’s DSO by 1.2 feet. The town’s Zoning Administrator, Joe 
Cronin, notified Galloway of this non-conformity on December 20, 2018, and the builder was 
further instructed on December 27, 2018, to either 1) bring the structure into conformity with the 
maximum height requirement; or 2) submit a variance application for consideration by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals.  
 
Prior to submitting their variance application, the builder notified the Zoning Administrator by 
phone that the primary reasons for the non-conformity were the SIPOA’s request to raise the 
finished grade of the property for drainage purposes, as well as an error made in the field when 
constructing the building’s foundation.  
 
A review of the approved building plans, as well as the preliminary elevation certificate, support 
Galloway’s second claim regarding a building error. In the approved plans (see sheet 4.10 in 
Attachment #3), the finished elevation at the top of the first floor was intended to be 4’ 9” above 
the 15-foot design flood elevation, or 19’ 9” above mean sea level. On page 2 of the preliminary 
elevation certificate, however, the finished elevation at the top of the first floor was surveyed at  
21.2 feet above mean sea level, or 1.3 feet higher than in the approved plans (see Attachment #5). 
This discrepancy resulted in the structure exceeding the maximum height requirement by 1.2 feet. 
A subsequent survey prepared by professional surveyor Mark E. Lamb on January 17, 2019, 
indicated the structure exceeded the maximum height requirement by only 0.96 feet. 
 
The town’s maximum building height requirement is governed by § 7.90 of the town’s DSO, which 
contains the following provisions: 
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• § 7.90.20 The maximum height for any single family residential structure shall be thirty-
six (36) feet above the combination of the base flood elevation and the Charleston County 
Building Department's minimum freeboard requirement as set forth and defined in the 
County's applicable rules, regulations and ordinances in effect at such time. In the event 
there exist elevations which are higher than the base flood elevation combined with the 
County's freeboard requirement as defined above, and such land is located within the 
building's footprint, then the maximum height of thirty-six (36) feet shall be measured from 
whichever is greater. 

o Note: The county’s current freeboard (FB) requirement is two (2) feet above Base 
Flood Elevation (BFE). Therefore, the maximum allowable height under the zoning 
ordinance is BFE + 2-foot FB + 36 feet; or alternatively, BFE + 38 feet. 

 
• § 7.90.30. Exemptions. Height limitations of this Ordinance shall not apply to monuments, 

water towers, transmission towers, utility poles, chimneys, flag poles or farm structures 
not intended for human occupancy. They do, however, apply to decks, widow walks, etc., 
erected on top of structures. 

 
As indicated on both the Wilder survey of December 6, 2018 (39.2 feet), as well as the subsequent 
Lamb survey prepared on January 17, 2019 (38.96 feet), it is clear that the building exceeds the 
town’s maximum height requirements by at least 0.96 foot, and as much as 1.2 feet. 
 
In reviewing options for addressing this error, the Zoning Administrator considered the following 
factors, as allowed by the DSO: 
 

• Pursuant to § 7.90.10 of the DSO, multi-family and commercial buildings may increase 
height one (1) additional foot for each three (3) feet of additional front setback with a 
maximum height of forty (40) feet above the required base flood elevation as established 
by Town Code.  

o Conclusion: While the home at 2959 Seabrook Island Road contains a front yard 
setback well in excess of the required 30 feet, the property is not zoned for multi-
family or commercial use. Therefore, the Zoning Administrator determined that 
the additional height allowance authorized by § 7.90.10 would not apply. 

 
• In addition, § 13.70.60.20 of the DSO contains the following provisions for “Building Errors:”  

o In the event that a building has been partially constructed in a manner that it does 
not comply with yard requirements applicable at the time of such construction, 
such building may be exempt from district requirements provided a reduction has 
been approved by the Zoning Administrator in accord with the following provisions: 

(a) The Zoning Administrator has determined that: 
(1) The error does not exceed ten (10%) percent of the measurement that 

is involved; 
(2) The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the 

property owner, or was the result of an error in location of the building 
subsequent to the issuance of a building permit, if such was required; 

(3) Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance; 
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(4) The reduced yard requirement will not be detrimental to the use and 
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity; 

(5) The reduced yard requirement will not create an unsafe condition with 
respect to both other property and public streets; 

(6) To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause 
unreasonable hardship upon the owner; and 

(7) The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio 
from that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulation. 

(b) In approving such a reduction under the provision of this Section, the 
Zoning Administrator has allowed only a reduction necessary to provide 
reasonable relief and, as deemed available, and prescribed such conditions, 
to include landscaping and screening measures to assure compliance with 
the intent of this Ordinance. 

(c) The Zoning Administrator shall not have waived or modified the standards 
necessary for approval specified in this Section. 

(d) If there is an error greater than ten (10%) percent of the measurement that 
is involved, the property owners shall have obtained a variance from the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 

o Conclusion: While the non-conforming height at 2959 Seabrook Island Road is less 
than 10% and appears to have been the result of a good faith error through no 
fault of the property owner, the provisions of § 13.70.60.20 deal explicitly with 
“yards.” Therefore, it was the opinion of the Zoning Administrator that § 
13.70.60.20 was intended to authorize “de minimus” encroachments into the 
required setbacks, but that such modifications would not be applicable to 
buildings which exceed the maximum height requirement.  

 
Absent any administrative remedies, the builder was advised to either modify the home to bring it 
into conformity with the town’s maximum height requirement, or to submit a variance application 
for consideration by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The applicant has elected to pursue the latter. 
 
The property is currently zoned SR Single-Family Residential, and a single-family residence is a 
permitted use by-right at this location. With the exception of the aforementioned building height, 
the structure at 2959 Seabrook Island Road will meet or exceed all other requirements of the DSO: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO DSO REFERENCE 
Front (Principal Structure) 30 feet § 7.60.20.10 

Side (Conforming Lot) 15 feet § 7.60.20.20 
Rear (Principal Structure) 25 feet § 7.60.20.30 

Rear (Deck/Open Space Lot) 15 feet § 7.60.50 
Driveway (Conforming Lot) 6 feet § 7.60.70.10 

Building Height 36 feet above BFE + FB 
(Nonconforming) § 7.90.20 

 
Therefore, the applicants are requesting a variance from the DSO to allow for the following 
modification: 
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TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Building Height 
36 feet above 

Base Flood Elevation 
+ Freeboard 

Allow the building height to 
exceed the maximum allowed 

by up to 1.2 feet 
 
In their application, the applicants have stated that bringing the house into conformity would result 
in an unnecessary hardship. They argue that the combination of the ARC’s request to elevate the 
foundation, as well as a building error in the field which was not discovered until the house was 
fully framed, both contributed to the structure’s current non-conforming height. The applicants 
further state that modifying the pitch of the roof to conform with the maximum height 
requirement would result in a structure which looks out of character with other homes in the 
vicinity, and that the front yard setback (approximately 57 feet) significantly exceeds the 30-foot 
front yard setback required by the town’s DSO.   
 
Staff Comments 
 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of – or in opposition to – a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
 
In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as the 
Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to 
promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of attaching 
the following conditions: 
 

• The approved variance shall apply to the building elevation as presented by the 
applicant and reviewed by the Board on January 29, 2019. Any modification to this 
building elevation prior to the issuance of an amended zoning permit and/or certificate 
of occupancy, with the exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which 
conform to the requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and 
approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 

• If the existing building permit for 2959 Seabrook Island Road expires prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, or prior to the granting of an extension pursuant 
to § 7.90.20 of the DSO, a variance authorizing the structure to exceed the maximum 
height shall terminate upon expiration of the existing building permit. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Criteria for Review 
 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the power 
to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict 
application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be 
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the 
following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property 

would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;  and 
 

(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to 
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use 
not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to 
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be 
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. Other 
requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or 
other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to 
protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
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Attachments 
 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 
1 Variance Application p. 83-86 
2 Zoning Permit (March 2018) p. 87-88 
3 Approved Building Plans (March 2018) p. 89-104 
4 Approved Site Plan (March 2018) p. 105-106 
5 Elevation Certificate (October 2018) p. 107-113 
6 Foundation Survey (December 2018) p. 114-115 
7 Certification of Height (December 2018) p. 116-117 
8 Certification of Height (January 2019) p. 118-119 
9 Property Photos p. 120-124 

10 Zoning Map p. 125-126 
11 Aerial Image p. 127-128 
12 FEMA Base Flood Elevations (Current & Preliminary) p. 129-130 
13 Title to Real Estate p. 131-136 
14 Property Information Card p. 137-138 
15 Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners p. 139-140 
16 Public Hearing Notice – U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts p. 141-143 
17 Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad p. 144-145 
18 Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting p. 146-147 
19 Communication from Lynda Stearns to Galloway Homes p. 148-151 
20 Communication from Joe Cronin to Galloway Homes p. 152-154 
21 Communication between BOZA, Joe Cronin & SIPOA/ARC p. 155-157 

 
Other Information 

22 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties  
a) 2962 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 3, Block 38) p. 158-160 
b) 2960 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 4, Block 38) p. 161-163 
c) 2958 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 5, Block 38) p. 164-166 
d) 2956 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 6, Block 38) p. 167-169 
e) 2963 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12, Block 42) p. 170-171 
f) 2961 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-A, Block 42) p. 172-174 
g) 2957 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-C, Block 42) p. 175-177 
h) 2955 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-D, Block 42) p. 178-180 

 
Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 
23 Letter from Jean & Kevin Dunn (Jan. 08, 2019) p. 181-182 
24 Letter from Julie McCulloch (Jan. 22, 2019) p. 183-184 
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ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Zoning Permit (March 2018) 
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ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Approved Building Plans (March 2018) 
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L501 (1 HOUR): 5/8"(15.9 mm) Fire-Shield Gypsum Board applied at right angles to 2x10 wood
joists 16"o.c. with 6d nails, 1-7/8" long, .0915" shank, 1/4" heads, 6"oc.  Wood joists supporting 1"

nominal T&G wood subfloor and 1" nominal wood finish floor, or 19/32" plywood finished floor
with long edges T&G and 19/32" interior plywood with exterior glue subfloor perpendicular to
joists with joints staggered.

(38 mm x 89 mm)wood studs,16"o.c.(406mm).
(15.9mm)Fire-Shield MR Board nailed both sides 2 x 4
5/8"(15.9mm)Fire-Shield Gypsum Wallboard or 5/8"

UL DETAIL 305 (1-HOUR RATED SEPARATION WALL):

SIMILAR TO UL DETAIL 522 (1-HOUR RATED FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY):

MAINTAIN AS COMPONENT IN ASSEMBLY
NOTE: WHERE HISTORIC FLOORING PRESENT/SALVAGEABLE

FLOOR/CEILING
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RECOMMEND USE OF SOUND BATTING INSULATION
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TR. 1x6
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2 1_
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Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners 
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Variance Notification List

2959 Seabrook Island Road

Property Address Owner(s) of Record Mailing Address City State Zip

2955 Seabrook Island Road Hunter & Barbara Harwood 112 Old Orchard Lane Ocean NJ 07712

2957 Seabrook Island Road Leslie & Deborah Rogers 5910 Bradley Blvd Bethesda MD 20814

2961 Seabrook Island Road Nichols Living Trust 2961 Seabrook Island Road Seabrook Island SC 29455

2963 Seabrook Island Road David & Dorothea LeBlanc 2963 Seabrook Island Road Seabrook Island SC 29455

2956 Seabrook Island Road Kevin & Jean Dunn 2956 Seabrook Island Road Seabrook Island SC 29455

2958 Seabrook Island Road James T. Kindley Trust & Susan G. Kindley Trust 2958 Seabrook Island Road Seabrook Island SC 29455

2960 Seabrook Island Road Don & Debra Ferguson PO Box 11132 Rock Hill SC 29731

2962 Seabrook Island Road Charles & Lisa Baker 14108 Phoenix Road Phoenix MD 21131

2123 Kings Pine Drive Dziubek/Donovan Family Revocable Trust 444 Kenmont Avenue Pittsburgh PA 15228

2127 Loblolly Lane Kersti & Charles Riehl 5611 Cedarmere Drive Winston Salem NC 27106

2129 Loblolly Lane Peter & Patricia Brooke 2129 Loblolly Lane Seabrook Island SC 29455

2133 Loblolly Lane James L/ Bannwart Trust & Maryann V. Bannwart Trust 2133 Loblolly Lane Seabrook Island SC 29455

Property Owners Association Seabrook Island Property Owners Association 1202 Landfall Way Seabrook Island SC 29455

Regime Not Applicable
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Communication from Zoning Administrator Joe Cronin 
to Galloway Homes 
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1

Joe Cronin

From: Joe Cronin
Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 3:29 PM
To: Clint Galloway
Cc: Lynda Stearns
Subject: 2959 Seabrook Island Road
Attachments: 2959 Seabrook Island Road.pdf

Clint, 
 
I tried calling but wasn't able to get through to you. We received a certificate of height form for 2959 Seabrook Island 
Road. The certificate lists the height of the roof peak as 39.2' above the FEMA Base Flood Elevation (BFE), which would 
be 37.2' above BFE + 2' Freeboard.  
 
The approved plan set shows the highest point of the roof (excluding the chimney) as 37' 6.5" above the BFE, or 35' 6.5" 
above BFE + 2' Freeboard. The maximum allowable height per the DSO is 36' above BFE + 2' Freeboard, or 38' above BFE. 
 
If the roof tops out at 39.2' above the BFE, then it is currently non‐conforming. Can you please have your surveyor verify 
that the actual height from BFE to the top of the roof (excluding the chimney) is in fact 39.2'? 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
Office: (843) 768‐5321 
Cell: (843) 637‐9832 
www.townofseabrookisland.org   
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Joe Cronin

From: Joe Cronin
Sent: Thursday, December 27, 2018 11:55 AM
To: Clint Galloway
Subject: Height Ordinance

Clint, 
 
I had a chance to further review the town code, as well as previous history with non‐conforming construction errors. 
Unfortunately, I have come to the conclusion that there is no administrative "wiggle room" regarding the non‐
conforming height at 2959 Seabrook Island Road.  
 
§ 13.70.60.20. of the DSO, which allows for administrative discretion in the case of "Building Errors," applies only to 
"yards" (ie. setback) requirements.  
 
At this time, I see only two options: 
 
1) Revise the roof to bring it into conformity with the maximum height requirement; or 
 
2) Apply for a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
Office: (843) 768‐5321 
Cell: (843) 637‐9832 
www.townofseabrookisland.org  
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ATTACHMENT #21 
 

Communication between  
BOZA Chairman Walter Sewell,  

Zoning Administrator Joe Cronin & 
SIPOA ARC Administrator Katrina Burrell 
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Joe Cronin

From: Katrina Burrell <kburrell@sipoa.org>
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 11:24 AM
To: Joe Cronin; Heather Paton
Cc: Walter Sewell
Subject: RE: Variance #158

I am planning on attending and I will have some documentation to share with you and the Committee prior to the 
hearing.   
At some point during the review process, the ARC Committee may have mentioned increasing the height of the slab due 
to drainage, etc., but that was never a requirement and was not included as conditions in any of the review process 
approvals.  As such, the permitting plans that were stamped and approved indicate the ARC approved height of the slab, 
the first floor and the roof ridge were are all at a lower elevation than is shown on the elevation certificate as the 
existing heights.   
 
~Katrina 
 
Katrina Burrell, CMCA, AMS 
Architectural Review Administrator 
Seabrook Island POA 
 
1202 Landfall Way 
Johns Island, SC  29455 
843‐768‐0061 
843‐725‐1560 Direct 
843‐768‐4317 Fax 
 

 

 
 
From: Joe Cronin <jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 11:19 AM 
To: Heather Paton <hpaton@sipoa.org>; Katrina Burrell <kburrell@sipoa.org> 
Cc: Walter Sewell <wsecondwind@yahoo.com> 
Subject: FW: Variance #158 
 
Heather & Katrina, 
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Chairman Sewell has asked if someone from SIPOA/ARC will be able to attend the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting on 
01/22/2019 at 2:30 PM. In the height variance application for 2959 Seabrook Island Road, the applicants have stated 
that the pad height for the structure was increased at the request of the ARC due to drainage concerns. If one or both of 
you will be available to attend, it is likely that the Board will wish to hear information from SIPOA/ARC in regards to this 
variance request. 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
Office: (843) 768‐5321 
Cell: (843) 637‐9832 
www.townofseabrookisland.org  
 
From: Walter Sewell <wsecondwind@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 10:26 AM 
To: Joe Cronin <jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org> 
Cc: Ava Kleinman <ava.kleinman@gmail.com>; Bob Leggett <rmlegg8@gmail.com>; John Fox 
<johnfox8624@gmail.com>; Richard Finkelstein <finkelstein@ameritech.net> 
Subject: Variance #158 
 
Joe, 
 
I have finished going through all of the material that was furnished to each Board Member on Friday, January 18th and I 
can’t find anything that shows the actual elevations of the various elements as compared to the design elevations for 
those elements.  Maybe if I understood the various items on the ELEVATION CERTIFICATE and how to relate each to the 
Architect’s Front Elevation drawing, I could figure it out but I haven’t been able to do that. 
 
What we do have is the explanation that was provided at the meeting on the 18th at which time we were told  that the 
1.2 feet of over height was solely attributable to the top surface of the foundation (concrete footing) being set 1.2 feet 
higher than designed and that this higher elevation was carried through further construction such that all succeeding 
elements were 1.2 feet higher than designed.  As such, the cause of the over height would have been entirely in the 
footing and there was no cumulative effect from subsequent vertical elements. 
 
A reading of the hand written responses on each of the items on Variance Application – Form 3, dated 12‐27‐18, does 
not say anything about the foundation that I can find.  Rather, it makes vague statements about “drainage” and “water 
flow” among other things and then says the ARC “recommended increased pad” but does indicate whether that the role 
of the ARC was associated with the cause or the cure. 
 
What was stated last Friday sounds plausible, what was provided with the application I find puzzling at best, but of 
greater concern is that the two explanations are totally different. 
 
I believe that in reaching a decision in this matter, the Board needs to be confident that we have found what the facts 
were (are) and that our determination was based on those facts. 
 
Given that much of the applicant’s “case” is being attributed to the ARC, I believe that it is crucial that the ARC attend 
the hearing of Variance #158, hear the testimony provided by the applicant and be afforded the opportunity to present 
the ARC’s position and respond to any questions that the Board might have in this matter. 
 
Walter 
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ATTACHMENT #22-A 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2962 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 3, Block 38) 

Built 2000 
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ATTACHMENT #22-B 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2960 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 4, Block 38) 

Built 2000 
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ATTACHMENT #22-C 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2958 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 5, Block 38) 

Built 2008 
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ATTACHMENT #22-D 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2956 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 6, Block 38) 

Built 2000 
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ATTACHMENT #22-E 
 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2963 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12, Block 42) 

Built 1988 
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ATTACHMENT #22-F 
 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2961 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-A, Block 42) 

Built 2014 
 

  

172



173



174



 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #22-G 
 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2957 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-C, Block 42) 

Built 2001 
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ATTACHMENT #22-H 
 

Height Certificates & Photos of Neighboring Properties: 
2955 Seabrook Island Road (Lot 12-D, Block 42) 

Built 2017 
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ATTACHMENT #23 
 

Letter from Jean & Kevin Dunn (Jan. 08, 2019) 
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Joe Cronin

From: Jean Dunn <jeandunn100@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Tuesday, January 8, 2019 1:41 PM
To: Joe Cronin
Cc: 'Jean Dunn'
Subject: 2959 Seabrook Island Road - Variance

We received the public hearing notice regarding the requested variance for 2959 Seabrook Island Road.  Since we will be 
out of town on the hearing date, we would like to submit these comments and questions: 
 

1.  According to the variance request, the SIPOA ARC recommended increasing the pod to mitigate drainage 
issues.  Wasn’t the maximum building height also discussed at that time?  Why didn’t the architect and builder 
know the maximum height? 

2. Why wasn’t this discovered earlier, before the house framing was completed?  We live across the street and as 
the house was being built we thought the house seemed very high.   

3. What recourse is available now that the house is framed? 
4. How will the higher pod affect drainage onto the neighbors’ properties and into the street?  Will our street be 

flooded when there are heavy rains? 
 
Thank you, 
Jean and Kevin Dunn 
2956 Seabrook Island Road 
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ATTACHMENT #24 
 

Letter from Julie McCulloch (Jan. 22, 2019) 
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Joe Cronin

From: Julie McCulloch <juliemcculloch3075@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 12:22 PM
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: Zoning Board Appeals Hearing 1/29/19:  2959 Seabrook Island Road

Dear Joe: 
 
I’m writing to you on the above‐matter as a Seabrook Island property owner, not in my capacity as SIPOA President.  As I 
don’t have the email addresses of the other Board members, I would ask that you route this communication to them. 
 
It is my understanding that this property is coming before the Board at an upcoming meeting to request a Zoning 
Variance regarding the structure height.  Specifically, to grant a variance to allow the height of the structure to exceed 
the 36’ Base Flood Elevation (BFE) + 2’ Free Board (FB) by 1.2’. 
 
I strongly urge the Board to deny this variance request.   This height requirement is well known to architects and 
contractors.  It is a hard‐and‐fast number...in other words, not open to interpretation or “judgement.”  36 feet is 36 feet! 
 
When we were building our house a few years ago, we had to design our roof structure specifically to ensure that our 
home stayed within the height requirement.  I also know of others who have built homes and were required to modify 
their roof design — during construction — to be within the height tolerance. 
 
Granting this property a height variance would set an unfortunate precedent that will be hard to “undo” when future 
circumstances arise.  In other words, property owners could say, “Hey, you approved 1.2’...mine’s only 1’ or 1.6’!”  
Where would it stop? 
 
There is no reason why you should permit these property owners and their builder to circumvent rules that have been 
applied to every other property owner who has built/remodeled homes on this island.  
 
Thank you for your consideration, 
 
Julie McCulloch 
 
 
 
Sent from Julie's iPad 
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